To the Honorable Commissioner of Pat  To the Honorable Commissioner of Pat  100933810   Shed original documents or copy thereof.  2. Name and address of receiving party(ies) BRIENNER DESK & DESIGN, INC 330 WASHINGTON STREET WASHINGTON STREET WASHINGTON STREET General Partnership Corporation-State NJ  3. Nature of conveying party(ies)   Assistance of Conveying Party   Assistance of Conveying P	1	FORM PTO-1594 RECOR 12-31-	-1998 ET U.S. DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE	
1. Name of conveying party(ies)   BRENNER DESK & DESIGN, INC				
BRIENNER DESK & DESIGN. INC.    Grant   Assist   Comportation   Co	0	To the Honorable Commissioner of Pate 10093	3810 ched original documents or copy thereof.	
Execution Date:	11/KW 10-27	BRENNER DESK & DESIGN, INC  330 WASHINGTON STREET  NEWARK  NJ  Individual(s)  General Partnership  Corporation-State  Other  Additional name(s) of conveying party(ies) attached?  Additional name(s) of conveyance:  Assignment  Merger  Security Agreement  Change of Name	Same: BUSINESS FURNITURE, INC.  Internal Address:  Street Address: 133 RAHWAY AVENUE  dity: ELIZABETH State: NJ Zip: 07207  Country: USA  Individual(s) citizenship Association General Partnership Limited Partnership Scorporation-State NJ	
4. Application number(s) or registration number(s):  A. Trademark Application No.(s)  A. Trademark Application No.(s)  1,741,899  Additional numbers attached? □ Yes ☒ No  5. Name and address of party to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed:  Name: BRUCE H. SALES  Internal Address: LERNER, DAVID, LITTENBERG, KRUMHOLZ & MENTLIK, 1LP ☒ Authorized to be charged to deposit account  Street Address: 600 South Avenue West ☒ Deposit account number:  City: Westfield State NJ ZIP: 07090 ☒ (Attach duplicate copy of this page if paying by deposit account)  12 29/1998 ISMBBZZ 0000088 121095 1741899 DO NOT USE THIS SPACE  15 To the best of my knowledge and belief, the foregoing information is true gnd correct and any attached copy is a true copy of the original document.  BRUCE H. SALES  Name of Person Signing Signature Date		- Address - Addr	If assignee is not domiciled in the United States, a domestic representative designation is attached	
1,741,899  Additional numbers attached? □ Yes ☒ No  5. Name and address of party to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed:  Name: BRUCE H. SALES Internal Address: LERNER, DAVID, LITTENBERG, KRUMHOLZ & MENTLIK, LLP  Street Address: 600 South Avenue West City: Westfield State: NJ ZIP: 07090  12-29/1998 JSHABAZZ 0000088 121095 1741899  DO NOT USE THIS SPACE  12-29/1998 JSHABAZZ 0000088 121095 1741899  DO NOT USE THIS SPACE  14-0.00 CH 9. Statement and signature. To the best of my knowledge and belief, the foregoing information is true and correct and any attached copy is a true copy of the original document. BRUCE H. SALES Name of Person Signing  Signature  DECEMBER 21, 1998 Date				
Additional numbers attached? ☐ Yes ☒ No  5. Name and address of party to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed:  Name: BRUCE H. SALES Internal Address: LERNER, DAVID, LITTENBERG, KRUMHOLZ & MENTLIK, LLP  Street Address: 600 South Avenue West City: Westfield State NJ ZIP: 07090  12-1095 (Attach duplicate copy of this page if paying by deposit account)  12-29/1998 JSHBBAZZ 00000088 121095 1741899  DO NOT USE THIS SPACE  12-1095 (Attach duplicate copy of this page if paying by deposit account)  9. Statement and signature.  To the best of my knowledge and belief, the foregoing information is true ond correct and any attached copy is a true copy of the original document.  BRUCE H. SALES Name of Person Signing  Signature  DECEMBER 21, 1998 Date		A. Trademark Application No.(s)	B. Trademark Registration No.(s)	
5. Name and address of party to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed:  Name: BRUCE H. SALES Internal Address: LERNER, DAVID, LITTENBERG,  KRUMHOLZ & MENTLIK, LLP  Street Address: 600 South Avenue West  City: Westfield State NJ ZIP: 07090  I2-1095  (Attach duplicate copy of this page if paying by deposit account)  12/29/1998 JSHBBAZZ 00000088 121095 1741899  DO NOT USE THIS SPACE  15 F2-481  40.00 CH  9. Statement and signature.  To the best of my knowledge and belief, the foregoing information is true and correct and any attached copy is a true copy of the original document.  BRUCE H. SALES  Name of Person Signing  Signature  6. Total Number of applications and registrations involved  1 Lendon  Authorized to be charged to deposit account  Substitution number:  (Attach duplicate copy of this page if paying by deposit account)  DECEMBER 21, 1998  Date			1,741,899	
Concerning document should be mailed:   Name: BRUCE H. SALES   Total Fee (37 CFR 3.41)	Ī	Additional numbers attached? ☐ Yes ☒ No		
Internal Address: LERNER, DAVID, LITTENBERG,  KRUMHOLZ & MENTLIK, LLP  Street Address: 600 South Avenue West  City: Westfield State: NJ ZIP: 07090  12-1095  (Attach duplicate copy of this page if paying by deposit account)  12/29/1998 JSHABAZZ 00000088 121095 1741899  DO NOT USE THIS SPACE  15 Statement and signature.  To the best of my knowledge and belief, the foregoing information is true and correct and any attached copy is a true copy of the original document.  BRUCE H. SALES  Name of Person Signing  Signature  DECEMBER 21, 1998  Date			6. Total Number of applications and registrations involved: 1	
KRUMHOLZ & MENTLIK, LLP   Authorized to be charged to deposit account		Name: BRUCE H. SALES	7. Total Fee (37 CFR 3.41)	
Street Address: 600 South Avenue West  City: Westfield State: NJ ZIP: 07090  12-1095  (Attach duplicate copy of this page if paying by deposit account)  12/29/1998 JSHABAZZ 00000088 121095 1741899  DO NOT USE THIS SPACE  12-1095  (Attach duplicate copy of this page if paying by deposit account)  12/29/1998 JSHABAZZ 00000088 121095 1741899  DO NOT USE THIS SPACE  12-1095  (Attach duplicate copy of this page if paying by deposit account)  12/29/1998 JSHABAZZ 00000088 121095 1741899  DO NOT USE THIS SPACE  13/1095  14/1095  (Attach duplicate copy of this page if paying by deposit account)  12/29/1998 JSHABAZZ 00000088 121095 1741899  DO NOT USE THIS SPACE  13/1095  12-1095  (Attach duplicate copy of this page if paying by deposit account)  12/29/1998 JSHABAZZ 00000088 121095 1741899  DO NOT USE THIS SPACE  14/1095  15/1095  DECEMBER 21, 1998  Date  Date			☐ Enclosed	
City: Westfield State: NJ ZIP: 07090  (Attach duplicate copy of this page if paying by deposit account)  12/29/1998 JSHABAZZ 00000088 121095 1741899  DO NOT USE THIS SPACE  12-1095  (Attach duplicate copy of this page if paying by deposit account)  9. Statement and signature.  To the best of my knowledge and belief, the foregoing information is true and correct and any attached copy is a true copy of the original document.  BRUCE H. SALES  Name of Person Signing  Signature  DECEMBER 21, 1998  Date		KRUMHOLZ & MENTLIK, LLP		
(Attach duplicate copy of this page if paying by deposit account)  12/29/1998 JSHABAZZ 00000088 121095 1741899 DO NOT USE THIS SPACE  FC:481 40.00 CH  9. Statement and signature.  To the best of my knowledge and belief, the foregoing information is true and correct and any attached copy is a true copy of the original document.  BRUCE H. SALES  Name of Person Signing  Signature  DECEMBER 21, 1998  Date		Street Address: 600 South Avenue West	8. Deposit account number:	
12. 29/1998 JSHABAZZ 00000088 121095 1741899 DO NOT USE THIS SPACE  9. Statement and signature.  To the best of my knowledge and belief, the foregoing information is true and correct and any attached copy is a true copy of the original document.  BRUCE H. SALES  Name of Person Signing  Signature  DECEMBER 21, 1998  Date		City: Westfield State NJ ZIP: 07090	12-1095	
9. Statement and signature.  To the best of my knowledge and belief, the foregoing information is true and correct and any attached copy is a true copy of the original document.  BRUCE H. SALES  Name of Person Signing  Signature  DECEMBER 21, 1998  Date	Į		(Attach duplicate copy of this page if paying by deposit account)	
9. Statement and signature.  To the best of my knowledge and belief, the foregoing information is true and correct and any attached copy is a true copy of the original document.  BRUCE H. SALES  Name of Person Signing  Signature  DECEMBER 21, 1998  Date	12/29/1998 JSHABAZZ 00000088 121095 1741899 DO NOT USE THIS SPACE			
To the best of my knowledge and belief, the foregoing information is true and correct and any attached copy is a true copy of the original document.  BRUCE H. SALES  Name of Person Signing  Signature  DECEMBER 21, 1998  Date	01 FC:481 40.00 CH			
Total number of pages including cover sheet, attachments, and document: 3		To the best of my knowledge and belief, the foregoing information is true and correct and any attached copy is a true copy of the original document.  BRUCE H. SALES  DECEMBER 21, 1998		

Mail documents to be recorded with required cover sheet information to:

U.S. Patent and Trademark Office, Office of Public Records, Crystal Gateway 4, Room 335, Washington, DC 20231 Attention: Assignments

## **CONFIRMATORY ASSIGNMENT**

WHEREAS, BRENNER DESK & DESIGN, INC., a corporation of the State of New Jersey, having a principal place of business at 330 Washington Street, Newark, New Jersey 07102 (hereinafter referred to as "ASSIGNOR"), has adopted and used the trademark BRENNER BUSINESS INTERIORS, which is the subject of U.S. Trademark Registration No. 1,741,899;

WHEREAS, BUSINESS FURNITURE, INC., a corporation of the State of New Jersey, having a principal place of business at 133 Rahway Avenue, Elizabeth, New Jersey 07202 (hereinafter referred to as "ASSIGNEE"), has acquired all right, title and interest in and to said trademark and said registration by a certain agreement between ASSIGNOR and ASSIGNEE dated August 21, 1997;

WHEREAS, ASSIGNOR and ASSIGNEE desire to execute this document in confirmation of the rights acquired by ASSIGNEE under said agreement dated August 21, 1997;

NOW, THEREFORE, in confirmation of the agreement dated August 21, 1997 between ASSIGNOR and ASSIGNEE and in accordance with the covenants and obligations set forth therein, ASSIGNOR does hereby assign unto ASSIGNEE, nunc pro tunc ("now for then"), all of its rights, title and interest in and to the aforesaid

TRADEMARK REEL: 1833 FRAME: 0589 trademark and trademark registration, together with the goodwill of the business symbolized by the trademark.

BRENNER DESK & DESIGN, INC.

Dated: 12/17/98 By: 12/17/98

Title: / RESIDENT

STATE OF NEW JERSEY )
COUNTY OF UNICE )

On this <u>INF</u> day of <u>December</u>, 1998, before me appeared <u>Stan Higging</u>, the person who signed this instrument, who acknowledged that he signed it as a free act on behalf of <u>MENNER</u> with authority to do so.

Notary Public

NOTARY PUBLIC OF NEW JERSEY

My Commission Expires August 9, 2000

**RECORDED: 12/24/1998** 

173542.DOC/Id